and £44.5 million to £72.5 million
respectively. This was as a result
of an error in the prior year where
debit and credit balances were
incorrectly off-set against one
another and presented on a net
basis within prepayments and
accrued income.

Majority of the amounts due from
subsidiary companies balance
as at 31 July 2025 relates to
Development Trust (£29.7 million).

77   Annual Report and Accounts 2024/25

Strategy & value model Financial statementsOverview Operational review Financial review Governance

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

20. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

Accruals and deferred income
In addition to accruals of
expenditure, research and
other restricted income has
been deferred until specific
performance-related conditions
have been met.

The prior year comparatives for
donations and other restricted
income deferred have been
restated, from the previously
reported amount of £47.6 million
to £75.6. This was as a result of
an error in the prior year where
debit and credit balances were
incorrectly off-set against one
another and presented on a net
basis within prepayments and
accrued income.

Accruals and deferred income

2025 2024
Consolidated

£m
Institution

£m
Consolidated

£m
Institution

£m

Obligations under finance
leases

0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2

Unsecured loans 513.1 513.1 521.2 521.2
Concessionary loans 14.5 14.5 16.8 16.8

527.7 527.7 538.2 538.2

2025 2024 restated
Consolidated

£m
Institution

£m
Consolidated

£m
Institution

£m

Accruals 89.0 89.0 85.2 85.2
Donations and other
restricted income deferred

86.2 86.2 75.6 75.6

Research grants received on
account

192.2 192.2 207.4 207.4

Estates capital grants
deferred

- - 1.5 1.5

Other income deferred 26.3 13.6 27.1 14.2

393.7 381.0 396.8 383.9

Unsecured loans
Outstanding unsecured loans have
decreased to £521.0 million as at
31 July 2025. The decrease can be
attributed to the ongoing capital
repayment of loans held with the
European Investment Bank. The Royal
Bank of Scotland loan was paid off in
2024/25 as per the loan repayment
schedule.

No new unsecured loans have been
agreed during the financial year.

19. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

2025 2024 restated
Consolidated

£m
Institution